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De"eision No. SM_JAN 17 1973 | | @[%U@[}NA 5 :
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE oF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ~
MENDOCINO COAST RAILWAY, INC. dba
- CALIFORNIA WESTERN RAILROAD
for authority under SS 454 and 491 of
the Public Utilities Code to increase
passenger fares between Fort Bragg and
Willits, California and increase the
special roundtrip excursion fare between
Fort Bragg and wWillits, Califormia on
the one hand and Mile Post 21.3 on the
other hand.

Appllcatxon Ne 57658
(Filed Octobex 31, 1977)
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O P INTZI o N .
Appl;cant, Mendocino Coast Raxlway, Inc.,‘a raxlroad
corporation, doing business as Cal;fornxa Western Ra;lroad requests
authority to increase its passenger fares between Fort Bragg and
Willits, and its special round-trip excursdion fares between.Fort PR
Bragg and Willits, on the one hand, and Northspur at Mdlepost 21 3, ;ejf;"”
on the other hand. R o B o
Applzcant s present fares between Fort Bragg or W;llxts ‘
and Northspur were authorized by Dec;sxon No. 86853, dated January 1%,
1977, which also authorized establishment of these specmal round—trlp
excursion fares. , ‘ .‘
Applicant's present fares between Fort Bragg and. w;llxts
were authorized by Decision No. 84672, dated July 15, 1975.
The following are the present and proposed fares-

PRESENT FARES ~  PROPOSED FARES . =
Adult = Child .~ Adult - child

Willits ~ Fort Bragg, Round-trip - $8,ZQYV'$4;10}3‘ '$9”909 $4 95
Willits - Fort Bragg, One Way 5.45. 2155$i 7. 00 3 50
Fort Bragg or Willits-~-Northspux, ‘ _ ‘ o 1gnd
Round~trip 5.75 3. 25 6 90 3. 90#;_
One passenger train, cons;stxng of a single unit. motor car,f,f
is operated daily by the appl;cant between Fort' Bragg and wxllxts as
its regularly scheduled basic serv;ce-
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No fare increase is belng requested by appl;cant on th;s portxon ‘
of its operations for the intermediate points, or for its commutat;cn '

fares. Additional single unit motor cars are operated when necessaxry. -

to accommodate the overflow. passengers. In addmtron to th;s dasly
sexvice, a steam locomotive with up ‘to six (6) coaches is operated
two round trips daily between Fort Bragg and.Northspur'dnrlng
the summexr months only, as well as a diesel locomotxve'thh four (4)
coaches which is operated two round trlps dazly between W;llzts and
Northspur. These trains meet at Northspur on each tr;p to prov;de -
through service between Fort Bragg and Wzll;ts, in- addltzcn to
providing the round trip excursions to Northspur.

The passenger sexrvice provxded by the applxcant is seasonal:»~
and is primarily used during the summer by tourists des;rmng to ‘
observe the scenic beauty offered by this unxque passenger traln .

sexvice. Over 97 percent of the’ ‘Passengers are tour;sts, orxgxnatzng\:‘

eithexr at Fort Bragg or Wwillits.' It is estrmated that only three
percent stop at intermediate points along the’ lxne. SO
The total number ¢f one-way: passengers for ‘each month from;

January through December, for the years. 1976-and 1977 are set forth e&d‘

below:

May
June .
July
August
Septembex
October
November
December

*Due to brldge flre, no passenger tralns were operated from
May 24, 1977 to June 20, 1977- o

-2-
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The aforementioned figures show that the vaSt majority
of passengers transported by the applicant were carr;ed dur;ng ﬁhe
months of June, July, August and September, whrch.represents 76. 4

perxcent of the total shown for the year 1976 and 80-9 percent of the%:'u

total shown for the yeaxr 1977. L S

During the above summer perlod and balance of the- year,r
it is alleged there are very few people, if any, that travel ,
‘through between Foxt Bragg and Willits other than tourrst passengers.
Thas'would be due to the availability of other modes of transporta—‘ ‘
tlon, i.e.: Mendocino Transit Authority bus service, operatlngarwo_,«
round trips daily except Sunday, between Fort Bragg and kash ’via"
Willits, at a fare of ome dollaxr ($1.00) each.way-i Also, Greyhound
Lines-West operates one round trip damly between Fort Bragg: and
San Francisco, via Boonville and CIoverdale. , : :

In the first months of 1977 when the above descrlbed
expanded serxvice was berng 1mplemented the applzcant made a caprtal
outlay of $84,000 for additional passengexr equrpment and: facllmtaes-'
It is anticipated that another $75,000 in capital rmprovements wall -
be made prior to the tourist season of 1978, to~provrde addrtronal
passenger egquipment and facllxtres to further edhance the excurs;on [
trips. . ’ ' o

The increase in passenger fares as herern proposed rs _
made necessary by the marked rise in operat;ng expenses.f There has ‘s
been 2 55 perxcent increase in labor cost since applzoant s general
fare increase in 1975, along with a 49 percent increase 1n dresel
fuel cost, a 62 percent increase in raxlroad ties. and.a 285 percent  "
increase in insurance Costs. Thefapplmcant's 1ncome statement for

the first nine months of 1977 shows a loss of approxrmately $132 907r,j” L

from its overall operatrons.” | S
The forecast for 1978 shows thar the appllcant w111 have
a loss of approximately $89,000 in- its overall operatmons, even .
with the requested increase in passenger faresm_ Wrthout ﬁhrs fare
increase, the appl;cant can 1ook forward to-an addrtronal loss of
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approx;mately $111,833 or a total loss of $200 833 from all
operations. N
In accordance with Section 730.3 of the: Publrc Utzl;tres
Code, affected state and local public agencies and corporatrons
operating passenger transit systems were notified of the applrcatron _
and were recquested to furnish an analysis of the effect of the
proposed fare increase on overall transportatlon problems wmthzn

the territories served by such passenger transrt systems. No comments

from the parties so notified have been recelved :
In accordance with Section 730.5 of the Publ:c Utrlrtres
Code, we find that the proposed fare rncrease will result rn'an
insignificant decrease in patronage. The fare rncrease will have «
no effect upon publlc transit systems as proposed in requxred trans— .
portation plans prepared pursuant to Chapter 2.5, of Trtle 7 of the
Government Code. C :
The applicant has oontacted the c;ty of Fort Bragg, the
Fort Bragg-Mendocino Coast Chamber of Commerce, the County of
Mendocine, the City of Willits and the Wlll;ts Chambex of Commerce ”e
regarding its requested fare increase. Correspondence from"these B ,
parties indicates that they are unanlmously in support of the proposed
fare increase. ; ‘ B : L
Notice of the fllrng of this appllcatlon appeared 1n theifr‘" -
Commission's Daily Calendar:on November 1, 1977. Novprotests or
requests for public hearings have been recerved. | _ I
After consideration the Commission fxnds that-

1. The requested fare increase would result in-
additional annual revenue of $104,000. .

2. The proposed fare rncrease is justrfred.
3. A.publrc hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. Mendocino Coast Railway, Inc. is authorrzed to est&bllshv”"

the increased fares:as set forth in the applrcatron. Tarlff | a

publications authorxzed to be made as 2 result of thms order may
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be made effective after the effective date of this order on’ n_cft -

less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public. |
2. The author:.ty shall expire unless exerc;sed w:.thn.n one’

hundred ang e:.ghty days after the effect:.ve date of this. order. ‘

The effective date of this order shal]. be twenty days
after the date hereof. '

Dated at ___San Francisco » cglifdrn'ia.,,' this __[ 770K
day of JANUARY .97 . S S

‘Comi..sionor Re
: nocessarny ab




